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July 7, 2014 
 
The Honorable John Kline    The Honorable George Miller 
United States House of Representatives  United States House of Representatives 
Washington, D.C. 20515    Washington, D.C. 20515 
 
The Honorable Virginia Foxx    The Honorable Rubén Hinojosa 
United States House of Representatives  United States House of Representatives 
Washington, D.C.  20515    Washington, D.C. 20515 



 
Dear Representatives Kline, Miller, Foxx and Hinojosa: 
 
We, the undersigned organizations, strongly support the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity 
Act (WIOA, H.R. 803, as passed the Senate).  We urge every member of the House of 
Representatives to vote in favor of H.R. 803. 

There is consensus that the Workforce Investment Act (WIA) is long overdue for 
reauthorization.  To be competitive in a 21st Century economy, our country needs a robust 
workforce and adult education system supported by an increase in investment in quality services, 
resources and training.  WIOA would achieve these goals through much needed modernization 
and streamlining of the nation’s current workforce system, helping those Americans who are out 
of work receive the training they need and the support they require to obtain employment.   

As drafted, WIOA is a carefully crafted compromise that properly balances federal, state, and 
local interests, that is designed to move our nation’s workforce system into the 21st Century, and 
that each of our organizations is proud to support.  We applaud you for your bipartisan work on 
this bill, a bill that deserves a yes vote from every member of Congress. 

 
Sincerely yours, 
 
American Federation of Teachers (AFT), Contact:  Derrick Figures, dfigures@aft.org 
Asian Pacific American Labor Alliance, AFL-CIO, Contact:  Gregory A. Cendana, 

Gcendana@apalanet.org. 
Association of Community College Trustees (ACCT), Contact:  Jennifer Stiddard, 
jstiddard@acct.org 
Association for Career and Technical Education (ACTE), Contact:  Brendan Desetti 

bdesetti@acteonline.org 
Association of Farmworker Programs (AFOP), Contact:  Daniel Sheehan, Sheehan@afop.org 
Augustus F. Hawkins Foundation, The, Contact:  Lisa R. Ransom, 

lisar@augustusfhawkinsfoundation.org 
Center for Law and Social Policy, Contact:  Kisha Bird, kbird@clasp.org 
Council for Adult and Experiential Learning (CAEL), Contact:  Amy Sherman, 

asherman@cael.org 
Council for Advancement of Adult Literacy (CAAL), Contact:  Gail Spangenberg, 

gspangenberg@caalusa.org 
Community Action Partnership (CAP), Contact:  Donald Mathis, 

dmathis@communityactionpartnership.com 
Corporation for a Skilled Workforce (CSW), Contact:  Larry Good, lagood@skilledwork.org 
Corps Network, The, Contact:  Tyler Wilson, TWilson@corpsnetwork.org 
Easter Seals, Contact:  Maynard Friesz, mfriesz@easterseals.com 
Goodwill Industries International, Contact:  Seth Turner, seth.turner@goodwill.org 
Heartland Alliance National Initiatives on Poverty and Economic Opportunity, Contact:  Melissa 

Young, MYoung@heartlandalliance.org 
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Insight Center for Community Economic Development, Contact:  Jack Mills, 
jmills@insightcced.org 

International Association of Jewish Vocational Services (IAJVS), Contact:  Genie Cohen, 
Genie.Cohen@iajvs.org 

Jobs for the Future, Contact:  Mary Gardner Clagett, mclagett@jff.org 
Legal Momentum, Contact:  Francoise Jacobsohn, fjacobsohn@legalmomentum.org 
National Alliance of Partnerships for Equity (NAPE), Contact:  Lisa Ransom, 

lransom@napequity.org 
National Association of State Directors of Career Technical Education Consortium 

(NASDCTEc), Contact: Steve Voytek, svoytek@careertech.org 
National Association of Workforce Development Professionals (NAWDP), Contact:  Bridget 

Brown bridget@nawdp.org 
National Council for Partnerships in Equity (NAPE), Contact:  Lisa Ransom, 

lransom@napequity.org 
National College Transition Network at World Education, Inc., Contact:  Ellen Hewett, 
ellen_hewett@worlded.org 
National Community Action Foundation (NCAF), Contact:  David Bradley, 

davidbradley@ncaf.org 
National Council for Workforce Education (NCWE), Contact:  Darlene Miller, 

executivedirector@ncwe.org 
National Council of La Raza, Contact:  Catherine Singley Harvey csingley@nclr.org 
National Council of State Directors of Adult Education (NCSDAE), Contact:  Gene Sofer, 

eugenesofer@gmail.com 
National Community Reinvestment Coalition (NCRC), Contact:  Ed Gorman, 

EGorman@ncrc.org 
National Education Association (NEA), Contact:  Christin Driscoll, CDriscoll@nea.org 
National Employment Law Project (NELP). Contact:  Judy Conti, jconti@nelp.org 
National Fund for Workforce Solutions, Contact:  Fred Dedrick, fdedrick@jff.org 
National Skills Coalition (NSC), Contact:  Rachel Gragg, rachelg@nationalskillscoalition.org 
National Transitional Jobs Network (NTJN), Contact:  Melissa Young, 

MYoung@heartlandalliance.org 
National Workforce Association (NWA), Contact: David Bradley, davidbradley@ncaf.org 
National Youth Employment Coalition, Contact:  Mala Thakur, mt@nyec.org 
PHI – Quality Care through Quality Jobs, Contact:  Gail MacInnes, 

GMacInnes@PHInational.org 
ProLiteracy, Contact:  Peter A. Waite, pwaite@proliteracy.org 
Sargent Shriver National Center on Poverty Law, Contact:  Wendy Pollack, 

wendypollack@povertylaw.org 
United Way Worldwide, Contact:  Tracz.Megan megan.tracz@uww.unitedway.org 
Working to End Homelessness Initiative, Contact:  Melissa Young, 

MYoung@heartlandalliance.org 
Young Invincibles, Contact:  Jennifer Wang, jennifer.wang@younginvincibles.org 
YouthBuild, USA, Contact:  Ilana Levinson, ilevinson@youthbuild.org 
 
CC:  Members of Congress, United States House of Representatives, Washington, DC 
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